Principal amounts on these certificates are due and payable annually 
beginning May 1, 2006.  Interest is due and payable semi-annually beginning March 1, 2005 at rates ranging 
from 2.79% to 5.69%.  These certificates will be paid in full on May 1, 2017.  Bond issuance costs are 
amortized over a period of two hundred fifty-seven (257) months. 

On April 11, 2012, the City issued the General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2012.  A portion of the 
proceeds were used to redeem $30,000 in future annual principal maturities of the Combination Tax and 
Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2004, due in May 2017.